

No. 10-5400

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ALEJANDRA TAPIA, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
SUPPORTING VACATUR**

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

LANNY A. BREUER
Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

MATTHEW D. ROBERTS
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

SANGITA K. RAO
*Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinion below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provisions involved	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	9
Argument:	
Section 3582(a) precludes a district court from imposing or lengthening a term of imprisonment to promote a defendant’s rehabilitation	13
A. The plain text of Section 3582(a) precludes a district court from either imposing or lengthening a term of imprisonment in order to rehabilitate the defendant	15
B. The statutory context supports giving Section 3582(a) its natural meaning	20
C. Construing Section 3582(a) to prohibit courts from imposing or lengthening a term of imprisonment to rehabilitate the defendant further the purposes of the Sentencing Reform Act	27
D. The drafting and legislative history confirms that Section 3582(a) prohibits using rehabilitation to justify imposing or lengthening a term of imprisonment	30
E. The reasons offered by some circuits for limiting Section 3582(a)’s prohibition to the determination whether to impose a term of imprisonment in the first instance are unpersuasive	38
Conclusion	43
Appendix – Statutory provisions	1a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997)	42
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 130 S. Ct. 827 (2010)	23
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1749 (2009)	23
<i>Sealed Case, In re</i> , 573 F.3d 844 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thye v. United States</i> , 109 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 1997)	30
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 15 F.3d 278 (2d Cir. 1994)	14, 19
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	20, 21
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 617 F.3d 766 (3d Cir. 2010), petition for cert. pending, No. 10-7592 (filed Nov. 15, 2010)	25
<i>United States v. Duran</i> , 37 F.3d 557 (9th Cir. 1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Giddings</i> , 37 F.3d 1091 (5th Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 514 U.S. 1008 (1995)	14, 19, 39, 41
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 990 F.2d 594 (11th Cir. 1993)	21, 25
<i>United States v. Hawk Wing</i> , 433 F.3d 622 (8th Cir. 2006)	14, 19, 39, 41
<i>United States v. Higdon</i> , 531 F.3d 561 (7th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>United States v. Hoffa</i> , 587 F.3d 610 (3d Cir. 2009)	26
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 70 F.3d 874 (6th Cir. 1995)	26, 30, 39
<i>United States v. Jimenez</i> , 605 F.3d 415 (6th Cir. 2010)	14, 19, 25, 41
<i>United States v. Kapaev</i> , 199 F.3d 596 (2d Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 529 U.S. 1081 (2000)	23

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Maier</i> , 975 F.2d 944 (2d Cir. 1992)	24, 30, 40
<i>United States v. Manzella</i> , 475 F.3d 152 (3d Cir. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Marcus</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2159 (2010)	42
<i>United States v. Melendez</i> , 279 F.3d 16 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 535 U.S. 1120 (2002)	30
<i>United States v. Mogel</i> , 956 F.2d 1555 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 857 (1992)	21, 23
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	42
<i>United States v. Saccoccia</i> , 58 F.3d 754 (1st Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 517 U.S. 1105 (1996)	23
<i>United States v. Tobacco</i> , 428 F.3d 1148 (8th Cir. 2005)	26
<i>United States v. Tsosie</i> , 376 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 1155 (2005)	25
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 482 F.3d 269 (3d Cir. 2007)	25, 26
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 65 F.3d 301 (2d Cir. 1995) ...	30
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 503 U.S. 329 (1992)	29
Constitution, statutes, regulation, guidelines and rule:	
U.S. Const. Amend. VI	20
Sentencing Reform Act of 1984, 18 U.S.C. 3551	
<i>et seq.</i> and 28 U.S.C. 991 <i>et seq.</i>	2
18 U.S.C. 3551(a)	16
18 U.S.C. 3551(b)	11, 14, 15
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)	2, 3, 6, 9, 15, 24
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(1)	16

VI

Statutes, regulation, guidelines and rule—Continued:	Page
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(2)	2, 16
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(2)(D)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(3)	16
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(4)	16
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(5)	16
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(6)	16
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(7)	16
18 U.S.C. 3554	15
18 U.S.C. 3555	15
18 U.S.C. 3556	15
18 U.S.C. 3562	11
18 U.S.C. 3562(a)	3, 24
18 U.S.C. 3563 (2006 & Supp. III 2009)	11
18 U.S.C. 3563(a)(4)	25
18 U.S.C. 3563(b)(9)	25, 26
18 U.S.C. 3563(b)(11)	26
18 U.S.C. 3572(a)	3, 24
18 U.S.C. 3582(a)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 3583 (2006 & Supp. III 2009)	3, 11
18 U.S.C. 3583(a)	15
18 U.S.C. 3583(c)	24, 25
18 U.S.C. 3583(d) (Supp. III 2009)	25, 26
18 U.S.C. 3583(e)(3)	25
28 U.S.C. 994	20, 23
28 U.S.C. 994(a)	20
28 U.S.C. 994(a)(1)	3
28 U.S.C. 994(e)	22, 36

VII

Statutes, regulation, guidelines and rule—Continued:	Page
28 U.S.C. 994(j)	31, 32, 33, 34
28 U.S.C. 994(k)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 994(l)(1)	22
28 U.S.C. 994(l)(2)	22, 23
28 U.S.C. 994(t)	36
8 U.S.C. 1324(a)(2)(B)(ii)	2, 5
8 U.S.C. 1324(a)(2)(B)(iii)	2, 5
18 U.S.C. 101(b)(4)	31
18 U.S.C. 2302(a)	33
18 U.S.C. 3146	2, 5, 22
18 U.S.C. 3621(a)	29
18 U.S.C. 3621(b) (Supp. III 2009)	29
18 U.S.C. 3621(e)	26, 29
18 U.S.C. 3621(f)	27
18 U.S.C. 3624(f)	27
28 C.F.R. 550.51(b)(1)(iii)	26
United States Sentencing Guidelines:	
§ 2J1.6, comment. (n.3)	6
§ 2L1.1(a)(2)	5
§ 2L1.1(b)(6)	6
§ 3C1.1	6
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(b)	42
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989)	12, 18, 39
S. 1, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975)	31
S. 1437, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977)	31, 32
S. 1722, 96th Cong., 1st Sess. (1980)	33, 34, 35

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
S. 1630, 97th Cong., 1st Sess. (1982)	35
S. 1762, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983)	35
S. Rep. No. 605, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977)	32
S. Rep. No. 553, 96th Cong., 2d Sess. (1980)	34
S. Rep. No. 225, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983)	<i>passim</i>
Norman J. Singer, <i>Statutes and Statutory Construction</i> (6th ed. 2000)	17
William Strunk, Jr. and E.B. White, <i>The Elements of Style</i> (4th ed. 2000)	17
<i>The Random House Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2d ed. 1987)	18, 38
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1993)	18, 38
